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Report to the Committee of Adjustment 

Minor Variance Application

Item C 

Date: Thursday, October 16, 2025 

Address: 22 Drumern Crescent  

Owner(s): Liliana Lopes 

Applicant: Bruno Lopes  

File Number(s): MV-25-40 

Related Application(s): MV-24-11

Hearing Date: Thursday, October 23, 2025 

Prepared By: Ryan Baek, Planner  

Application Request 

The following relief to Zoning By-law 3-74, as amended, is requested: 

Additionally, the following relief to Zoning By-law 93-25, as amended, is requested: 

The applicant is seeking approval of the requested variance to allow for a reduced 
setback on the property.  

Background 

Subject Property and Area Context 

The subject lands, municipally known as 22 Drumern Cresent, are generally located 
southeast of Bathurst Street and Weldrick Road West. The property has a lot area of 
approximately 557.5 sq.m (6,000.8 sq.ft) and a lot frontage of approximately 15.24 m 
(50 ft). The subject lands currently contain a new single-detached home that is 
currently being constructed.  

Official Plan 

The subject lands are designated “Neighbourhood” in accordance with the City’s Official 
Plan (the “Plan”). Neighbourhoods are generally characterized by low density residential 
areas and a range of service uses and facilities. Development in the Neighbourhood 
designation is required to be compatible with the character of the adjacent and 
surrounding area.  

Zoning 

The subject lands are zoned “Neighborhood Two (N2) Zone” pursuant to Zoning By-

By-law 
Requirement 

Proposed Deficiency 

Minimum Interior Side 
Setback (West) 

1.83 m 
(6.0ft) 

0.52 m 
(1.7 ft) 

1.31 m 
(4.3 ft) 

By-law 
Requirement 

Proposed Deficiency 

Minimum Interior Side 
Setback (West) 

1.2 m 
(3.9ft) 

0.52 m 
(1.7 ft) 

0.68 m 
(2.2 ft) 
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law 93-25, as amended. This zone permits a single detached dwelling, subject to specific 
lot and development standards. 
 
Related Applications on The Subject Lands  

 
The subject lands went through a minor variance application (MV-24-11) on April 24, 
2024 to facilitate the construction of a new single-detached dwelling. The application was 
approved without issue. The stairs in this application have been constructed without 
permission during construction and the applicant is seeking another minor variance to 
permit this use.  

Planning Comments 
 

Planning Staff have evaluated the requested minor variance pursuant to the prescribed 
tests as set out in Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, as follows: 

 
1) Does the proposed variance meet the general intent and purpose of the 

Official Plan? 

The intent of the “Neighbourhood” designation is to enhance and strengthen the 
character of neighbourhoods and promote connectivity and excellence in design. 
The proposed stairs should be designed and located to ensure they represent a 
“good fit” within the physical character of the neighbourhood and do not detract 
from the overall streetscape or spatial separation between dwellings. 
 
Based on the above, staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are in 
keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan. 

 
2) Does the proposed variance meet the general intent and purpose of the 

Zoning By-law? 

The intent of the minimum interior side yard setback provision is to ensure there is 
appropriate and adequate spacing for access, lot drainage, and to minimize 
potential impacts on adjacent properties. The proposed interior side yard setback 
on the west side of the proposed development maintains the general intent of the 
Zoning By-law and is not expected to result in adverse impacts on adjacent 
properties, the usability of the subject lands, or negatively impact the streetscape. 
 
Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances maintain the general intent 
and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
 

3) Is the proposed variance considered desirable for the appropriate 
development of the land? 

The proposed stairs to the side yard is considered desirable for the appropriate 
development of the land. The proposed development maintains the existing 
residential use of the subject lands and is compatible with the existing character 
and physical context of the neighbourhood. 
 

4) Is the proposed variance considered minor in nature? 

It is the opinion of Staff that the proposed variances are minor in nature as the proposed 
stairs to the interior side yard will not adversely impact the neighbourhood. In the opinion 
of Staff, the requested zoning relief with respect to required setback will not result in 
negative impacts to the neighbourhood, streetscape or functionality of the subject lands 
and abutting properties. 

Additional Comments 

The subject minor variance application was circulated to Municipal Departments and 
external agencies for review and comment. The following comments were provided: 

 

Department or Agency Comments 

Zoning  
The requested variances are correct. No other areas of non-
compliance were identified. 
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Development 
Engineering/Transportation 

No objections.  
 
The following items will be required to be addressed 
during the Site Alteration Permit stage: 

• A clear drainage path must be illustrated, showing 
fully the proposed swale alignment and direction of flow. 

• Any retaining wall with a height equal to or greater 
than 1.0m must be supported by a structural design and 
detail stamped by a Professional Engineer. Protection 
fence or guard rail may be required. 

• The proposed design must conform to the City’s 
engineering design standards. 

• Please confirm whether any trees have been 
removed compared to the previously approved Site 
Servicing and Grading Plan (SA-22-0168). 

• A comprehensive Site Servicing and Grading Plan, 
with sufficient details, must be prepared and submitted to 
the City’s Site Alteration team for detailed review. 

• Additional comments may be provided at that stage upon 
further evaluation. 

Parks & Natural Heritage 

No objections.  
Comments to the applicant, for future reference: The 
property is subject to Tree Preservation By-law No. 19-25. 
Permission is required to remove or injure trees greater 
than or equal to 15 cm DBH (diameter measured 1.4 
metres from the ground) from City staff prior to the 
undertaking. Tree replacement will be a condition of any 
tree removal permission. Ensure the City’s tree protection 
standards are adhered to prior to any construction 
commencing on the subject property. 

Heritage and Urban Design 
 
Not applicable.  

Corporate & Financial 
Services 

 
Not Applicable.  

Alectra No Objections. See Appendix ‘D’ 

Bell Canada No comments received.  

York Region: 
Transportation & 
Community Planning 
Department  

No Comments.  

Toronto & Region 
Conservation Authority 

Not Applicable. The property is not within a TRCA 
regulated area.  

CN Rail No comments received. 

TransCanada Pipeline No comments received. 

Abutting Municipality  No comments received. 

Ministry of Transportation No Comments.  

Ministry of Housing No comments received. 

Infrastructure Ontario No comments received. 

Conclusion 

Planning Staff have reviewed the requested variances pursuant to Section 45 (1) of the 

Planning Act, R.S.O, 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the requested 

variances meets the four tests of the Planning Act for granting of minor variances. Staff 
recommend approval of the requested variances, subject to the conditions outlined in 
Appendix ‘B.’ 
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Attachments 

Appendix ‘A’ – Location Map 
Appendix ‘B’ – Recommended Conditions of Approval 
Appendix ‘C’ – Site Plan  
Appendix ‘D’ – Alectra Comments   
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Appendix ‘A’ – Location Map 
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Appendix ‘B’ – Recommended Conditions of Approval 

 
The following conditions are recommended should application MV-25-40 be approved 
by the Committee of Adjustment: 
 

1) That the variance pertains only to the request as submitted with the application. 
 

2) That development be substantially in accordance with the sketch submitted with 
the application as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96, as amended, Section 
5.25. 
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Date: August 8th 2025 

Attention: Courtney Cullum 

RE: Request for Comments 

File No.: MV-25-40 

Related Files:  

Applicant: Liliana Lopes 

Location 22 Drumern Crescent 
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COMMENTS: 

 

 
 

Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This 

review, however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.   

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum 
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable 
standards, codes and acts referenced. 
 
In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the 
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and 
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe. 
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.  
 
In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing 
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes 
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra’s cost for any relocation work.  
 
References:  

 

• Ontario Electrical Safety Code,  latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings) 

• Ontario Health and Safety Act,  latest edition (Construction Protection) 

• Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)  

• PowerStream   (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4),  attached 

• Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances) 

 

If more information is required, please contact either of the following: 

 
Stephen Cranley, C.E.T      Mitchell Penner 

Supervisor, Distribution Design, ICI & Layouts (North)   Supervisor, Distribution Design-Subdivisions 
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297         Phone: 416-302-6215   

E-mail: stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com     Email: Mitchell.Penner@alectrautilities.com 

 

mailto:stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com
mailto:Mitchell.Penner@alectrautilities.com
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